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INVESTORS’ LETTER 
 
Dear Valued Investor, 
 
Greetings from Principal Asset Management Berhad (“Principal Malaysia”) and thank you for investing 
with us! 
 
We are pleased to bring you a copy of the Quarterly Fund Report of the Principal Global Income Fund 
for the financial period ended 30 November 2025. You may also download this report from our website 
at www.principal.com.my.  
 
We are proud of our 2025 achievements, made possible by your trust. These include being recognised 
as Asset Management Company of the Year (Malaysia) by The Asset Triple A Sustainable Investing 
Awards, receiving EPF's Best International Equity Fund Manager award for our MSCI EM Latin America 
performance, and sweeping various categories at the LSEG Lipper Fund Awards 2025.  
 
Adding to this impressive roster, we were honoured to receive three prestigious awards at Alpha 
Southeast Asia's 16th Fund Management Awards 2025 and clinched seven awards at the FSMOne 
Recommended Unit Trusts Awards Ceremony 2025/26, further cementing our commitment to 
delivering exceptional investment solutions. 
 
Building on our recent achievements, Principal Malaysia was the recipient of over 30 prestigious awards 
throughout 2024, spanning categories from fund performance and asset management excellence to 
ESG leadership and digital innovation. For the complete list of awards, please visit: 
https://www.principal.com.my/en/awards-recognition/my 
 
Digital innovation is central to our strategy, as we use data and technology to develop the right solutions 
for you. We will continue to advance our digital capabilities to provide easy access to your investment 
portfolio and enable you to carry out transactions seamlessly. Please continue to check out our website, 
like our Facebook page (@PrincipalMalaysia), follow us on our Instagram account 
(@principalmalaysia), and LinkedIn page (Principal Malaysia) for the latest updates, market insights 
and investment articles. 
 
We appreciate your continuous support and the trust you place in us. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
for Principal Asset Management Berhad 
 
 
Munirah Khairuddin 
Chief Executive Officer & Head of Principal Asset Management Berhad (Group of Companies), 
and Managing Director Strategic Distribution & Institutional Client Relations 
(Southeast Asia & Global Shariah) 
Non-Independent Executive Director 
 
 
 

http://www.principal.com.my/
https://www.principal.com.my/en/awards-recognition/my
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MANAGER’S REPORT 

 
FUND OBJECTIVE AND POLICY 

 
What is the investment objective of the Fund? 
The Fund aims to provide income and moderate capital growth through investments in one collective 
investment scheme, which invests primarily in a diversified portfolio of high yielding debt securities. 
 
Has the Fund achieved its objective? 
During the financial period under review, the Fund is in line to achieve its long-term objective as stated 
in the investment objective section. 
 
What are the Fund investment policy and principal investment strategy? 
The Fund is a feeder fund and it invests in a single collective investment scheme, i.e.  AllianceBernstein 
Fonds Commun de Placement (“AB FCP I”) Global High Yield Portfolio (“Target Fund”). The Fund may 
also invest in liquid asset for liquidity purpose.  
 
In order to achieve its investment objective, the Fund will invest at least 95% of its Net Asset Value 
(“NAV”) in the Target Fund; portfolio established on 22 September 1997 under the AB FCP I. The Fund 
will also maintain up to 5% of its NAV in liquid assets for liquidity purposes. 
 
The Fund will be actively rebalanced from time to time to meet sales and withdrawals transactions. This 
is to enable a proper and efficient management of the Fund. As this is a feeder fund that invests 
predominantly in the Target Fund, the Manager does not intend to take temporary defensive position 
for the Fund during adverse market, economic and/or any other conditions. This is to allow the Fund to 
mirror the performance of the Target Fund in either bullish or bearish market conditions. However, the 
Target Fund Investment Adviser may take temporary defensive position when deemed necessary. 
 
Information on the Target Fund: 
 
Company : AB FCP I, a mutual investment fund (fonds commun de placement) 

organised under the laws of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg 

Management Company : AllianceBernstein (Luxembourg) S.à r.l. 

Investment Manager : AllianceBernstein L.P. 

Regulatory authority : Commission de Surveillance du Secteur Financier 
 
Asset Allocation  

• At least 95% of the Fund’s NAV will be invested in the Target Fund; and  

• Up to 5% of the Fund’s NAV will be invested in liquid assets for liquidity purposes. 
 
Base Currency 
United States Dollar (“USD”) 
 
Fund category/type 
Feeder Fund/Income & Growth 
 
When was the Fund launched? 

Name of Class Launch Date 

Class AUD-Hedged (“AUD-H”) 11 October 2017 

Class EUR-Hedged (“EUR-H”) 2 July 2018 

Class GBP-Hedged (“GBP-H”) 11 October 2017 

Class HKD-Hedged (“HKD-H”) 2 July 2018 

Class MYR-Hedged (“MYR-H”) 11 October 2017 

Class RMB-Hedged (“RMB-H”) 2 July 2018 

Class SGD-Hedged (“SGD-H”) 11 October 2017 

Class USD 11 October 2017 
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FUND OBJECTIVE AND POLICY (CONTINUED) 
 
What was the size of the Fund as at 30 November 2025 
USD4.43 million (15.68 million units) 
 
What is the Fund’s benchmark? 
As the Fund feeds into the Target Fund, the Fund compares to the Target Fund for performance 
comparison purpose. 
 
Note: Please note that the Target Fund is benchmark unconstrained, i.e. it will be managed without 
reference to any specific benchmark. 
 
What is the Fund distribution policy? 
Quarterly, depending on the availability of realised income and/or realised gains and at the Manager’s 
discretion.  
 
What was the net income distribution for the financial period from 1 September 2025 to 30 
November 2025? 
The Fund distributed a total net income of USD0.07 million to unit holders for the financial period ended 
30 November 2025 
 
Breakdown of distribution were as follows: 
 

   30.11.2025    30.11.2024 
 USD %  USD % 

Source of distribution  
   

Distribution out of current period's income 69,126 100.00  109,253 100.00 
Distribution out of prior period's 

income/capital - -  - - 

Total 69,126 100.00  109,253 100.00 

 
The Fund’s NAV per unit before and after distribution were as follows: 
 

Date 
NAV per unit 

(before distribution)  
NAV per unit 

(after distribution) 

 USD  USD 

Distribution on 24 September 2025    

- Class AUD-H 0.5247  0.5171 

- Class EUR-H 0.8714  0.8587 

- Class GBP-H 1.0096  0.9948 

- Class HKD-H 0.1056  0.1040 

- Class MYR-H 0.1850  0.1823 

- Class RMB-H 0.1366  0.1346 

- Class SGD-H 0.5970  0.5881 

- Class USD 0.8344  0.8220 
 

PERFORMANCE DATA 
 

Details of portfolio composition of the Fund for the last three unaudited financial periods were as follows: 
 

 30.11.2025  30.11.2024  30.11.2023 

 %  %  % 

Collective investment scheme 95.33  95.13  97.21 

Cash and other assets 5.02  11.61  10.16 

Liabilities (0.35)  (6.74)  (7.37) 

 100.00  100.00  100.00 
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PERFORMANCE DATA (CONTINUED) 
 
Performance details of the Fund for the last three unaudited financial periods were as follows: 
(Continued) 
 

 30.11.2025  30.11.2024  30.11.2023 

      

NAV (USD Million)      

   -  Class AUD-H 0.89  1.09  2.26 

   -  Class EUR-H 0.05  0.05  0.06 

   -  Class GBP-H 0.74  0.82  1.88 

   -  Class HKD-H 0.06  0.06  0.06 

   -  Class MYR-H 2.06  2.84  3.69 

   -  Class RMB-H 0.03  0.04  0.02 

   -  Class SGD-H 0.10  0.19  0.45 

   -  Class USD 0.49  1.89  2.63 

Units in circulation (Million)      

   -  Class AUD-H 1.79  2.11  4.47 

   -  Class EUR-H 0.06  0.06  0.08 

   -  Class GBP-H 0.78  0.87  2.09 

   -  Class HKD-H 0.63  0.60  0.60 

   -  Class MYR-H 11.41  16.16  22.59 

   -  Class RMB-H 0.22  0.24  0.16 

   -  Class SGD-H 0.17  0.34  0.81 

   -  Class USD 0.61  2.29  3.34 

NAV per unit (USD)      

   -  Class AUD-H 0.5000  0.5164  0.5030 

   -  Class EUR-H 0.8228  0.7882  0.7893 

   -  Class GBP-H 0.9532  0.9454  0.8972 

   -  Class HKD-H 0.1010  0.1058  0.1015 

   -  Class MYR-H 0.1803  0.1757  0.1635 

   -  Class RMB-H 0.1318  0.1557  0.1554 

   -  Class SGD-H 0.5667  0.5773  0.5592 

   -  Class USD 0.8007  0.8242  0.7863 

      

 
01.09.2025 

to 30.11.2025  
01.09.2024 

to 30.11.2024  
01.09.2023 

to 30.11.2023 

Highest NAV per unit (USD)      

   -  Class AUD-H 0.5345  0.5494  0.5055 

   -  Class EUR-H 0.8855  0.8441  0.7944 

   -  Class GBP-H 1.0319  0.9963  0.9023 

   -  Class HKD-H 0.1064  0.1071  0.1016 

   -  Class MYR-H 0.1872  0.1904  0.1641 

   -  Class RMB-H 0.1384  0.1627  0.1558 

   -  Class SGD-H 0.6071  0.6069  0.5612 

   -  Class USD 0.8406  0.8327  0.7863 
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PERFORMANCE DATA (CONTINUED) 
 
Performance details of the Fund for the last three unaudited financial periods were as follows: 
(Continued) 
 

 
01.09.2025 

to 30.11.2025  
01.09.2024 

to 30.11.2024  
01.09.2023 

to 30.11.2023 

Lowest NAV per unit (USD)      

   -  Class AUD-H 0.4898  0.5079  0.4614 

   -  Class EUR-H 0.8145  0.7727  0.7312 

   -  Class GBP-H 0.9388  0.9255  0.8248 

   -  Class HKD-H 0.1007  0.1048  0.0970 

   -  Class MYR-H 0.1787  0.1731  0.1528 

   -  Class RMB-H 0.1305  0.1546  0.1450 

   -  Class SGD-H 0.5598  0.5698  0.5215 

   -  Class USD 0.7980  0.8149  0.7509 

Total return (%)      

   -  Class AUD-H  (2.67)  1.22   0.56  

   -  Class EUR-H  (3.04)  0.76   1.31  

   -  Class GBP-H  (2.58)  1.38  1.30 

   -  Class HKD-H  (2.76)  0.78  0.99 

   -  Class MYR-H  (2.84)  0.41  0.54 

   -  Class RMB-H  (3.06)  (0.01)  0.78 

   -  Class SGD-H  (3.19)  0.66  0.78 

   -  Class USD  (2.44)  1.08  1.48 

Capital growth (%)      

   -  Class AUD-H  (4.07)  (0.21)  (0.38) 

   -  Class EUR-H  (4.45)  (0.69)  0.36 

   -  Class GBP-H  (4.00)  (0.07)  0.35 

   -  Class HKD-H  (4.23)  (0.72)  0.09 

   -  Class MYR-H  (4.25)  (0.94)  (0.38) 

   -  Class RMB-H  (4.48)  (1.48)  (0.14) 

   -  Class SGD-H  (4.61)  (0.77)  (0.16) 

   -  Class USD  (3.89)  (0.41)  0.58 

Income distribution (%)      

   -  Class AUD-H  1.47   1.44  0.94 

   -  Class EUR-H  1.47   1.46  0.94 

   -  Class GBP-H  1.48   1.45  0.94 

   -  Class HKD-H  1.54   1.52  0.90 

   -  Class MYR-H  1.48   1.36  0.93 

   -  Class RMB-H  1.49   1.50  0.93 

   -  Class SGD-H  1.50   1.44  0.94 

   -  Class USD  1.51   1.50  0.90 
 

Total Expense Ratio (“TER”) (%) ^ 0.48 0.18 0.16 

Portfolio Turnover Ratio (“PTR”) (times) # 0.29 0.27 0.12 
 

^ During the financial year under review, the Fund’s TER increased from 0.18% to 0.48% due to 
decrease in average NAV. 

 
# For the financial year under review, the Fund’s PTR decreased from 0.27 times to 0.29 times. The 

turnover reflects the trading activities during portfolio rebalancing. 



PRINCIPAL GLOBAL INCOME FUND 

xv 

 
PERFORMANCE DATA (CONTINUED) 
 

 
01.09.2025 

to 30.11.2025  
01.09.2024 

to 30.11.2024  
01.09.2023 

to 30.11.2023 
Gross/Net distribution per unit (cent)      
Distribution on 24 September 2025      

   -  Class AUD-H 1.15  -  - 

   -  Class EUR-H 1.07  -  - 

   -  Class GBP-H 1.09  -  - 

   -  Class HKD-H 1.24  -  - 

   -  Class MYR-H 1.14  -  - 

   -  Class RMB-H 1.43  -  - 

   -  Class SGD-H 1.13  -  - 

   -  Class USD 1.24  -  - 
Distribution on 15 September 2024      

   -  Class AUD-H -  0.77  - 

   -  Class EUR-H -  1.21  - 

   -  Class GBP-H -  1.42  - 

   -  Class HKD-H -  0.16  - 

   -  Class MYR-H -  0.25  - 

   -  Class RMB-H -  0.24  - 

   -  Class SGD-H -  0.86  - 

   -  Class USD -  1.23  - 

Distribution on 15 September 2023      

   -  Class AUD-H -  -  0.46 

   -  Class EUR-H -  -  0.76 

   -  Class GBP-H -  -  0.87 

   -  Class HKD-H -  -  0.10 

   -  Class MYR-H -  -  0.16 

   -  Class RMB-H -  -  0.15 

   -  Class SGD-H -  -  0.54 

   -  Class USD -  -  0.70 
 

 30.11.2025 30.11.2024 30.11.2023 30.11.2022 30.11.2021 

 % % % % % 

Annual total return      

   -  Class AUD-H 1.38 8.91  3.43 (13.27) 3.63 

   -  Class GBP-H 1.91 9.61  4.37 (12.70) 2.84 

   -  Class MYR-H 0.35 7.21  2.45 (11.29) 4.32 

   -  Class SGD-H (0.40) 8.34  3.87 (12.32) 3.76 

   -  Class USD 2.26  9.75  5.64 (11.65) 3.70 

      

(Launch date: 11 October 2017) 
 

Annual total return      

   -  Class EUR-H 0.03 8.02 2.59 (13.47) 2.86 

   -  Class HKD-H 0.51 8.72 4.07 (12.42) 3.53 

   -  Class RMB-H - 6.33 2.88 (11.13) 29.86 

      

(Launch date: 2 July 2018) 
 
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future performance and that unit prices and investment returns may go down, 
as well as up. All performance figures for the financial year have been extracted from Lipper.  
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MARKET REVIEW (1 SEPTEMBER 2025 TO 30 NOVEMBER 2025) 
 
During this financial period, global high-yield markets demonstrated resilience despite a backdrop of 
moderating economic growth and persistent inflationary pressures. Credit spreads remained relatively 
tight, supported by strong corporate fundamentals and conservative balance sheets. While there were 
intermittent bouts of volatility driven by macroeconomic uncertainty and trade-related concerns, overall 
performance in the high-yield space was steady, aided by elevated yields. 
 
Across regions, the environment was characterized by a balance between risk and return, as yields 
hovered near the upper end of their historical range. This provided a favourable setting for income 
generation, even as central banks maintained cautious stances amid slowing economic indicators. 
Market dynamics reflected a preference for credit over duration, with high-yield assets offering 
compelling risk-adjusted returns compared to government and investment-grade bonds. 
 
Despite signs of economic cooling, the high-yield segment benefited from sound corporate credit 
profiles and disciplined issuance trends. These factors helped mitigate downside risks and supported 
stability in spreads. 
 
FUND PERFORMANCE 

 
 
 
 
 

 

3 months 
to  

30.11.2025 

6 months 
to 

30.11.2025 
1 year to 

30.11.2025 
3 years to 
30.11.2025 

5 years to 
30.11.2025 

Since 
inception 

to 
30.11.2025 

 % % % % % % 

Income Distribution       

  - Class AUD-H 1.47 2.97 5.25 15.78 29.68 39.98 

  - Class EUR-H 1.47 2.96 5.19 15.81 29.44 39.09 

  - Class GBP-H 1.48 2.99 5.20 15.71 30.21 45.88 

  - Class HKD-H 1.54 3.12 5.30 15.94 29.88 41.31 

  - Class MYR-H 1.48 2.96 5.24 15.79 29.85 47.06 

  - Class RMB-H 1.50 3.00 4.94 15.48 30.04 43.63 

  - Class SGD-H 1.51 3.02 5.26 15.96 29.75 43.87 

  - Class USD 1.47 2.97 5.25 15.78 29.68 39.98 

Capital Growth       

  - Class AUD-H (4.07) (2.68) (3.68) (1.36) (20.84) (23.73) 

  - Class EUR-H (4.45) (3.48) (4.91) (4.28) (23.77) (29.08) 

  - Class GBP-H (4.00) (2.47) (3.12) 0.76 (19.61) (28.03) 

  - Class HKD-H (4.23) (3.67) (4.55) (1.91) (20.60) (21.41) 

  - Class MYR-H (4.25) (3.05) (4.65) (4.82) (21.45) (25.50) 

  - Class RMB-H (4.61) (3.89) (5.08) (2.94) (21.58) (26.61) 

  - Class SGD-H (3.89) (2.29) (2.85) 2.25 (16.28) (19.94) 

  - Class USD (4.07) (2.68) (3.68) (1.36) (20.84) (23.73) 

Total Return       

  - Class AUD-H (2.67) 0.21 1.38 14.21 2.65 6.76 

  - Class EUR-H (3.04) (0.62) 0.03 10.85 (1.34) (1.35) 

  - Class GBP-H (2.58) 0.45 1.91 16.59 4.67 4.99 

  - Class HKD-H (2.76) (0.66) 0.51 13.73 3.13 11.06 

  - Class MYR-H (2.84) (0.18) 0.35 10.21 1.99 9.56 

  - Class RMB-H (3.19) (1.00) (0.40) 12.09 1.98 5.41 

  - Class SGD-H (2.44) 0.66 2.26 18.56 8.63 15.18 

  - Class USD (2.67) 0.21 1.38 14.21 2.65 6.76 



PRINCIPAL GLOBAL INCOME FUND 

xv 

 

FUND PERFORMANCE 

 

During the Financial period under review, the Fund performance retreated for Class AUD-H, Class 
EUR-H, Class GBP-H, Class HKD-H, Class MYR-H, Class RMB-H, Class SGD-H, and Class USD 
decreased by 2.67%, 3.04%, 2.58%, 2.76%, 2.84%, 3.19%, 2.44%, and 2.67% respectively. The fund 
does not have a benchmark for comparison.  
 
Since Inception 
 
CLASS AUD-H 
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3 months 
to  

30.11.2025 

6 months 
to 

30.11.2025 
1 year to 

30.11.2025 
3 years to 
30.11.2025 

5 years to 
30.11.2025 

Since 
inception 

to 
30.11.2025 

 % % % % % % 

Benchmark       

  - Class AUD-H - - - - - - 

  - Class EUR-H - - - - - - 

  - Class GBP-H - - - - - - 

  - Class HKD-H - - - - - - 

  - Class MYR-H - - - - - - 

  - Class RMB-H - - - - - - 

  - Class SGD-H - - - - - - 

  - Class USD - - - - - - 

Average Total Return       

  - Class AUD-H (10.27) 0.42 1.38 4.52 0.52 0.81 

  - Class EUR-H (11.66) (1.24) 0.03 3.49 (0.27) (0.18) 

  - Class GBP-H (9.96) 0.89 1.91 5.24 0.92 0.60 

  - Class HKD-H (10.60) (1.31) 0.51 4.38 0.62 1.42 

  - Class MYR-H (10.90) (0.35) 0.35 3.29 0.40 1.13 

  - Class RMB-H (12.18) (1.99) (0.40) 3.87 0.39 0.65 

  - Class SGD-H (9.43) 1.32 2.26 5.83 1.67 1.75 

  - Class USD (10.27) 0.42 1.38 4.52 0.52 0.81 
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FUND PERFORMANCE (CONTINUED) 

 
Since Inception (continued) 
 
CLASS EUR-H 
 

 
 

CLASS GBP-H 
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CLASS EUR-H
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FUND PERFORMANCE (CONTINUED) 

 
Since Inception (continued) 
 
CLASS HKD-H 
 

 
 
CLASS MYR-H 
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FUND PERFORMANCE (CONTINUED) 
 
Since Inception (continued) 
 
CLASS RMB-H 
 

 
 
CLASS SGD-H 
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FUND PERFORMANCE (CONTINUED) 
 
Since Inception (continued) 
 
CLASS USD 
 

 
 
Changes in NAV 
 

 30.11.2025  31.05.2025  Changes 

   Audited  % 

CLASS AUD-H      

NAV (USD Million) 0.89  0.87  2.30 

NAV/Unit (USD) 0.5000  0.5164  (3.18) 

      

CLASS EUR-H      

NAV (USD Million) 0.05  0.05  - 

NAV/Unit (USD) 0.8228  0.8542  (3.68) 

      

CLASS GBP-H      

NAV (USD Million) 0.74  0.90  (17.78) 

NAV/Unit (USD) 0.9532  1.0191  (6.47) 

      

CLASS HKD-H      

NAV (USD Million) 0.06  0.06  - 

NAV/Unit (USD) 0.1010  0.1066  (5.25) 

      

CLASS MYR-H      

NAV (USD Million) 2.06  1.80  14.44 

NAV/Unit (USD) 0.1803  0.1850  (2.54) 
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FUND PERFORMANCE (CONTINUED) 
 

Changes in NAV (continued) 
 

 30.11.2025  31.05.2025  Changes 

   Audited  % 

CLASS RMB-H      

NAV (USD Million) 0.03  0.00*  - 

NAV/Unit (USD) 0.1318  0.1584  (16.79) 

      

CLASS SGD-H      

NAV (USD Million) 0.10  0.15  (33.33) 

NAV/Unit (USD) 0.5667  0.6065  (6.56) 

      

CLASS USD      

NAV (USD Million) 0.49  0.97  (49.48) 

NAV/Unit (USD) 0.8007  0.8393  (4.60) 
 

During the Financial period under review, the Fund’s NAV for Class SGD-H and Class USD decreased 
by 33.33% and 49.48% while Class AUD-H and Class MYR-H increased by 2.30% and 14.44%. At the 
same time, the NAV for Class EUR-H, Class HKD-H, and Class RMB-H remain unchanged.  
 
In addition, the Fund’s NAV per unit for Class AUD-H, Class EUR-H, Class GBP-H, Class HKD-H, 
Class MYR-H, Class RMB-H, Class SGD-H, and Class USD decreased by 3.18%, 3.68%, 6.47%, 
5.25%, 2.54%, 16.79%, 6.56%, and 4.60% respectively.  
 

Note: 0.00* denotes fair value less than 0.01 million.  
 

Performance data represents the combined income and capital return as a result of holding units in the Fund for the specified 
length of time, based on NAV to NAV price. The performance data assumes that all earnings from the Fund are reinvested 
and are net of management and trustee fees. Past performance is not reflective of future performance and income distributions 
are not guaranteed. Unit prices and income distributions, if any, may fall and rise. All performance figures for the financial 

period have been extracted from Lipper. 
 
PORTFOLIO STRUCTURE 
 
Asset allocation 
 

 (% of NAV) 
30.11.2025 31.05.2025 

Audited 

Collective investment scheme 95.33 91.23 

Cash and other assets 5.02 10.25 

Liabilities (0.35) (1.48) 

Total 100.00 100.00 

 
The Fund was fully invested during the financial period under review. A minimal level of liquid assets 
was maintained primarily for redemption purposes. 
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PORTFOLIO STRUCTURE (CONTINUED) 
 
Asset allocation (continued) 
 
Top 10 holdings of the Target Fund for the financial period ended: 
 

 % of NAV 

Top 10 holdings* 30.11.2025 

DaVita Inc 0.51 

Ford Motor Company 0.47 

Angolan Govt International Bond 0.39 

New Red Finance Inc 0.35 

FNMA 0.35 

Ally Financial Inc 0.35 

Warnermedia Holdings 0.34 

Stillwater Mining Company 0.33 
ASP Unifrax Holdings 0.33 

Bausch Health Companies Inc 0.33 

 

 % of NAV 

Top 10 holdings * 30.11.2024 

Ford Motor Co 0.39 

EchoStar Corp 0.37 
ASP Unifrax Holdings 0.35 

Societe Generale SA 0.34 

DaVita Inc 0.34 

FNMA 15.099  0.32 

FNMA 16.599 0.32 

NGL Energy Operating/NGL Energy Finance 0.31 

Neptune Bidco US Inc 0.30 

JetBlue Airways Corp./JetBlue Loyalty 0.30 
 
* As per disclosed in the Fund Fact Sheet. 

 
MARKET OUTLOOK* 
 
With credit spreads tight and yields elevated, positioned near the top quartile of their long-term range 
the environment continues to support attractive income potential, even amid persistent macroeconomic 
headwinds such as trade-related pressures and cooling growth. Corporate balance sheets remain 
relatively conservative, following a post-pandemic recalibration that eliminated weaker credits. This has 
helped maintain resilient fundamentals, while yields provide a buffer against potential spread widening. 
 
Monetary policy remains in a delicate balancing act, with central banks navigating between fighting 
inflation and supporting economic momentum. This context reinforces a preference for credit risk 
exposure over duration risk, as high-yield bonds offer favourable risk-adjusted returns compared to 
other fixed-income sectors. While heightened volatility may arise from trade headlines and evolving 
policy expectations, elevated yields are expected to cushion against spread shocks. Overall, the high-
yield asset class appears well positioned to deliver stable performance in the near term, supported by 
robust fundamentals and attractive entry levels. 
 
* This market outlook does not constitute an offer, invitation, commitment, advice or recommendation to make a purchase of 
any investment. The information given in this article represents the views of Principal Asset Management Berhad (“Principal 
Malaysia”) or based on data obtained from sources believed to be reliable by Principal Malaysia. Whilst every care has been 
taken in preparing this, Principal Malaysia makes no guarantee, representation or warranty and is under no circumstances 
liable for any loss or damage caused by reliance on, any opinion, advice or statement made in this market outlook. 
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INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 
The Fund will continue to remain fully invested in the Target Fund with minimal cash kept for liquidity 
purposes. 
 
SOFT COMMISSIONS AND REBATES  
 
Principal Malaysia (the “Manager”) and the Trustee will not retain any form of rebate from, or otherwise 
share in any commission with, any broker or dealer in consideration for directing dealings in the 
investments of the Principal Malaysia Funds (“Funds”). Accordingly, any rebate or shared commission 
will be directed to the account of the Fund. The Manager may retain goods and services (soft 
commission) provided by any broker or dealer if the following conditions are met:  
 
(a) the soft commission brings direct benefit or advantage to the management of the Fund and may 

include research and advisory related services; 
(b) any dealings with the broker or dealer is executed on terms which are the most favourable for the 

Fund; and  
(c) the availability of soft commission is not the sole or primary purpose to perform or arrange 

transactions with such broker or dealer, and we and the fund the manager will not enter into 
unnecessary trades in order to achieve a sufficient volume of transactions to qualify for soft 
commission. 
 

During the financial year under review, the Manager and Trustee did not receive any rebates from the 
brokers or dealers but the Manager has retained soft commission in the form of goods and services for 
the benefit of the fund such as financial wire services and stock quotations system incidental to 
investment management of the Funds and there was no churning of trades. 

SECURITIES FINANCING TRANSACTIONS 

The Fund has not undertaken any securities lending or repurchase transactions during the financial 
year under review. 

STATE OF AFFAIR OF THE FUND 
 
There were no significant changes in the state of affairs of the Fund during the financial year and up to 
the date of Manager’s report, not otherwise disclosed in the financial statements. 
 
CIRCUMSTANCES THAT MATERIALLY AFFECT ANY INTEREST OF UNIT HOLDERS 

There were no circumstances that had materially affected the interest of the unit holders during the 
financial year under review. 
 
CROSS TRADE 
 
No cross-trade transactions have been carried out during the financial year under review. 
 
UNIT SPLIT 
 

No unit split exercise has been carried out during the financial year under review.
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UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 1 SEPTEMBER 2025 TO 30 NOVEMBER 2025 
 

  
01.09.2025 

to 30.11.2025  
01.09.2024 

to 30.11.2024 

  USD  USD 

INCOME/(LOSS)     
Dividend income  82,631  134,514 

Interest income  -  16 
Net (loss)/gain on financial assets at fair value through  
  profit or loss  (179,362)  14,438 
Net gain/(loss) on derivatives at fair value through  
  profit or loss  15,685  (192,167) 

Net gain on foreign exchange  150  2,185 

  (80,896)  (41,014) 

     

EXPENSES     

Management fee  18,443  30,847 

Trustee fee  335  561 

Audit fee  558  498 

Tax agent’s fee  277  350 

Other expenses  1,998  1,104 

  21,611  33,360 

     

LOSS BEFORE DISTRIBUTION AND TAXATION  (102,507)  (74,374) 

     

Distribution:     

  - Class AUD-H  14,001  17,525 

  - Class EUR-H  795  749 

  - Class GBP-H  11,320  15,125 

  - Class HKD-H  976  958 

  - Class MYR-H  33,774  39,713 

  - Class RMB-H  438  29 

  - Class SGD-H  1,227  2,801 

  - Class USD  6,595  32,353 

  69,126  109,253 

     

LOSS BEFORE TAXATION  (171,633)  (183,627) 

     

Taxation  -  (97,673) 

     
LOSS AFTER TAXATION, REPRESENTING TOTAL 
COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE FINANCIAL 
PERIOD  (171,633)  (281,300) 

     

Loss after taxation is made up as follows:     

  Realised amount  (361,802)  (475,693) 

  Unrealised amount  190,169  194,393 

  (171,633)  (281,300) 
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UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT 30 NOVEMBER 2025 
 

  30.11.2025  31.05.2025 

    Audited 

  USD  USD 

ASSETS     

Cash and cash equivalents  39,646  48,258 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  4,219,064  4,409,848 

Derivative assets at fair value through profit or loss  40,831  3,217 

Amount due from Manager  9  21,474 

Amount due from dealer  -  49,094 

Amount due from the Manager of collective  
  investment scheme     

- Management fee rebate  98,909  259,716 

- Sale of collective investment scheme  15,000  - 

Dividends receivable  27,709  - 

Tax recoverable  -  113,439 

TOTAL ASSETS  4,441,168  4,905,046 

     

LIABILITIES     

Amount due to Manager  2,181  20,094 

Amount due to dealer  -  39,141 

Accrued management fee  6,401  6,637 

Amount due to Trustee  109  257 

Tax payable  796  - 

Other payables and accruals  5,856  5,365 

TOTAL LIABILITIES (EXCLUDING NET ASSETS 
  ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNIT HOLDERS)  15,343  71,494 

     

NET ASSET VALUE OF THE FUND  4,425,825  4,833,552 

     

NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNIT HOLDERS  4,425,825  4,833,552 

     

REPRESENTED BY:     

     

FAIR VALUE OF OUTSTANDING UNITS     

   -  Class AUD-H  894,419  877,961 

   -  Class EUR-H  52,218  53,525 

   -  Class GBP-H  740,283  913,388 

   -  Class HKD-H  64,043  63,740 

   -  Class MYR-H  2,058,629  1,800,946 

   -  Class RMB-H  29,284  2,007 

   -  Class SGD-H  95,742  155,016 

   -  Class USD  491,207  966,969 

  4,425,825  4,833,552 
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UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONTINUED) 
AS AT 30 NOVEMBER 2025 (CONTINUED) 
 

  30.11.2025  31.05.2025 

    Audited 

  USD  USD 

REPRESENTED BY:     

     

NUMBER OF UNITS IN CIRCULATION (UNITS)     

   -  Class AUD-H  1,788,831  1,700,246 

   -  Class EUR-H  63,465  62,664 

   -  Class GBP-H  776,634  896,273 

   -  Class HKD-H  634,340  598,203 

   -  Class MYR-H  11,414,656  9,734,027 

   -  Class RMB-H  222,197  12,670 

   -  Class SGD-H  168,945  255,584 

   -  Class USD  613,496  1,152,081 

  15,682,564  14,411,748 

     

NET ASSET VALUE PER UNIT (USD)     

   -  Class AUD-H  0.5000  0.5164 

   -  Class EUR-H  0.8228  0.8542 

   -  Class GBP-H  0.9532  1.0191 

   -  Class HKD-H  0.1010  0.1066 

   -  Class MYR-H  0.1803  0.1850 

   -  Class RMB-H  0.1318  0.1584 

   -  Class SGD-H  0.5667  0.6065 

   -  Class USD  0.8007  0.8393 

     

NET ASSET VALUE PER UNIT IN RESPECTIVE  
  CURRENCIES     

   -  Class AUD-H  AUD0.7628  AUD0.7942 

   -  Class EUR-H  EUR0.7092  EUR0.7446 

   -  Class GBP-H  GBP0.7197  GBP0.7380 

   -  Class HKD-H  HKD0.7863  HKD0.8265 

   -  Class MYR-H  MYR0.7448  MYR0.7789 

   -  Class RMB-H  RMB0.9316  RMB1.1285 

   -  Class SGD-H  SGD0.7339  SGD0.7739 

   -  Class USD  USD0.8007  USD0.8305 
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UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNIT HOLDERS 
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 1 SEPTEMBER 2025 TO 30 NOVEMBER 2025 
 

  

01.09.2025 
to 30.11.2025  

01.09.2024 
to 30.11.2024 

  USD  USD 
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNIT HOLDERS  
  AT THE BEGINNING OF THE FINANCIAL PERIOD  4,259,887  8,728,547 

     
Movement due to units created and cancelled during  
  the financial period:     

  Creation of units from applications     

   -  Class AUD-H  -  11 

   -  Class EUR-H  -  1 

   -  Class GBP-H  -  25 

    - Class HKD-H  16,630  - 

   -  Class MYR-H  959,882  1,099,571 

   -  Class RMB-H  27,942  36,867 

   -  Class SGD-H  48,542  213,961 

   -  Class USD  282,817  424,272 

  1,335,813  1,774,708 

     

  Creation of units from distributions     

   -  Class AUD-H  6,490  6,583 

   -  Class EUR-H  345  315 

   -  Class GBP-H  6,519  8,326 

   -  Class MYR-H  14,050  10,832 

   -  Class RMB-H  438  29 

   -  Class SGD-H  708  1,826 

   -  Class USD  2,941  9,540 

  31,491  37,451 

     

  Cancellation of units     

   -  Class AUD-H  (33,241)  (484,125) 

   -  Class GBP-H  -  (237,200) 

    - Class HKD-H  (25,586)  - 

   -  Class MYR-H  (593,628)  (1,410,517) 

   -  Class SGD-H  (15,945)  (278,333) 

   -  Class USD  (361,333)  (870,288) 

  (1,029,733)  (3,280,463) 

     

Total comprehensive loss for the financial period  (171,633)  (281,300) 

      
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNIT HOLDERS  
  AT THE END OF THE FINANCIAL PERIOD  4,425,825  6,978,943 
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UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 1 SEPTEMBER 2025 TO 30 NOVEMBER 2025 
 

  
01.09.2025 

to 30.11.2025  
01.09.2024 

to 30.11.2024 

  USD  USD 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES     
Proceeds from disposal of collective investment  

  scheme  1,097,000  2,610,000 

Purchase of collective investment scheme  (1,463,921)  (1,719,450) 

Dividend income received  54,922  186,450 

Management fee rebate received  7,040  16,867 

Management fee paid  (18,006)  (32,724) 

Trustee’s fees paid  (445)  (595) 

Tax paid  17  13,410 

Payments for other fees and expenses  (3,176)  (362) 

Payment of other foreign exchange loss  (5,704)  (392,291) 
Net realised gain/(loss) on forward foreign currency  

  contracts  2,379  (11,478) 

Net cash (used in)/generated from operating 
activities  (329,894)  669,827 

     

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES     

Proceeds from units created  1,541,745  1,980,494 

Payments for cancellation of units  (1,187,932)  (3,076,697) 

Distributions paid  (37,635)  (71,802) 

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing 
activities  316,178  (1,168,005) 

     

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (13,716)  (498,178) 

Effects of foreign exchange differences  (2,229)  15,604 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the  
  financial period  55,591  563,719 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial   
  period  39,646  81,145 

     

Cash and cash equivalents comprised:     

Bank balances  39,646  81,145 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of financial 
  period  39,646  81,145 
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DIRECTORY 
 
Head Office of the Manager 
Principal Asset Management Berhad (Company No.: 199401018399 (304078-K)) 
Level 32, Exchange 106, 
Lingkaran TRX,  
55188 Tun Razak Exchange, Kuala Lumpur,MALAYSIA. 
Tel: (03) 8680 8000 
 
Website 
www.principal.com 
 
E-mail address 
myservice@principal.com 
 
Customer Care Centre 
(03) 7723 7260 
 
Chat with us via WhatsApp: 
(6016) 299 9792 
 
Trustee for the Principal Global Income Fund 
HSBC (Malaysia) Trustee Berhad (Company No.: 193701000084 (1281-T)) 
19th Floor, Menara IQ, Lingkaran TRX, 
55188 Tun Razak Exchange, Kuala Lumpur, MALAYSIA. 
Tel: (03) 2075 7800 
Fax: (03) 8894 2611 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.principal.com.my/
mailto:myservice@principal.com

